

# 13-3100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE WESTERN UNION COMPANY, Respondent-Appellee, and  
LONNIE KEENE, KEENE CONSULTING ARIZONA LLC, Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
General Counsel

DAVID C. SHONKA  
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JOHN DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LESLIE RICE MELMAN  
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

BURKE W. KAPPLER  
JOSEPHINE LIU  
Attorneys

Of Counsel:

C. STEVEN BAKER  
TODD M. KOSSOW  
KAREN D. DODGE  
Midwest Region

HUGH STEVENSON  
STACY FEUER  
LAUREEN KAPIN  
Office of International Affairs

Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
202-326-2043

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below.....	4
B. Facts and Proceedings Below .....	5
1. Cross-Border Fraud and the U.S. SAFE WEB Act.....	5
2. The Western Union Investigation .....	7
3. The Civil Investigative Demand .....	9
4. Western Union’s Petition to Quash.....	9
5. The FTC’s Enforcement Proceeding.....	11
6. The June 7 Order .....	12
7. Post-Order Proceedings.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE SCOPE OF THE FTC’S AUTHORITY IN A PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE COMPULSORY PROCESS .....	16

II. THE FTC HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE THE MATTERS AT ISSUE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Branch v. FTC</i> , 141 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1944) .....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 25
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	2, 14, 25
<i>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise, Ltd.</i> , 939 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 928 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	16, 17
<i>FTC v. Church &amp; Dwight Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>FTC v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-6576 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2009) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Mathirampuzha v. Potter</i> , 548 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Mollison v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	17, 19
<i>State of Arizona v. Western Union Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV-2010-005807 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cnty. Feb. 24, 2010).....	4

*United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.*,  
73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....17

*United States v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.*,  
84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 44..... 6, 20

15 U.S.C. § 45.....20

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....6

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) .....7

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1 .....3

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(c)(1) .....20

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(e).....3, 4

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(h).....3

U.S. SAFE WEB Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4) ..... 5, 10, 13

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A) .....21

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A)(i) ..... 7, 23, 24

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 7, 22

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(4)(B) ..... 7, 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....3

Undertaking Spam, Spyware, And Fraud Enforcement With Enforcers  
beyond Borders Act of 2006 (“U.S. SAFE WEB Act”),  
Pub. L. No. 109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 ..... 6, 20

Pub. L. No. 112-203, 126 Stat. 1484 .....22

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Cross-Border Fraud Trends* (2005), available at  
<http://www.ftc.gov/sentinel/reports/annual-crossborder-reports/crossborder-cy2004.pdf>..... 5-6

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *The US SAFE WEB Act – Protecting Consumers  
from Spam, Spyware, and Fraud: A Legislative Recommendation to Congress*  
(2005), available at  
<http://www.ftc.gov/reports/ussafeweb/USSAFEWEB.pdf>..... 6, 7, 20, 21

*Reauthorizing the U.S. SAFE WEB Act of 2006, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on  
Commerce, Manufacturing, & Trade of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce,*  
112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Hugh Stevenson, Deputy Director for  
International Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission), available at  
[www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/120712safeweb.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/120712safeweb.pdf) ..... 6, 20
